November 2Znd, 1897. 99

Moved by Alderman O'Donnell, seconded by Alderman Musgrave,
that Alderman Mosher be appointed a School Commissioner for the
City of Halifax. Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor declares Aldermen Campbell and Mosher
duly elected School Commissioners for the City of Halifax.

ORDER OF THE Day.

No. 1. Alderman Musgrave’s notice of reconsideration of Report
of City Engineer re Granite Curbing and Gutters on Cornwallis Street.

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Faulkner,
that the action taken by the Council at its last meeting on this matter
be now reconsidered. Motion puf, and lost, 4 voting for the same and
11 against it. Names being called for, there appeared :

For reconsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Aldermen Redden, Campbell,
Musgrave, Butler, Hublev, O'Donnell,
Faulkner, Ryan, McFatridge, Rogers,
Mitchell. —4 Creighton, Mosher, Hawkins.—11.

No. 2.  Alderman O'Donnell’s notice of reconsideration of letter of
J. W. Ruhland, relative to his property on Grafton Street.

Moved by Alderman O'Donnell. seconded by Alderman Hubley that
this matter be now reconsidered. Motion passed, 11 voting for the
same and 3 against it.

Names being called for, there appeared :—

For reconsideration, Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Faulkner, Aldermen Campbell,
Lane; Butler, Mitechell,
Redden, Hubley, MecFatridge.—3.

O’Donnell, Rogers,
Creighton, Mosher,
Hawkins.—11.

Moved by Alderman O'Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the letter of J. W. Ruhland, together with a report from the
Inspector of Buildings on the matter be referred to His Honor the
Recorder to enforce the law. Motion passed.

No. 3. Alderman O’Donnell’s notice of reconsideration of reso-

lution 7e Appointment of a Special Committee to investigate the
working of the Halifax Fire Department.
- Moved by Alderman O’Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hawkins,
that the action taken by the Council on this matter at its last meeting
be now reconsidered. Motion put and passed, 11 voting for the same
and 3 against it.

Names being called for, there appeared :—




November 2nd, 1897.

For Reconsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Hawkins, Mosher, Aldermen Faulkner,
Creighton, Rogers, O'Donnell, Musgrave,
Hubley, Redden, Geldert.—3.

Mitchell, Butler,
Campbell, Lane.—11.

The resolution moved at last meeting by Alderman Hawkins and
seconded by Alderman O’Donnell, is now read as follows :—

Resolved, That a Special Committee be appointed to investigate the working of the
Halifax Fire Department.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman O'Donnell,
that said resolution do now pass. Motion put and lost, three voting
for the same and 12 against it.

Names being called for there appeared :

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermen O'Donnell, Aldermen Geldert, Musgrave, Faulkner,
Hawkins. Lane, Campbell, Butler,
Mosher.—4. Redden, Hubley, Ryan,

Rogers, Creighton, McFatridge.—11.

By leave of Council, Alderman Lane submits a report of the Board
of Fire Wards relative to the Petition against the operation of the
Steam Saw Mill on Edward Street.

Said report is now read :—

Qctober, 1897.
The Board of Fire Wards and Fire Commissioners beg to report that they had before
them the Minute of Council relative to the Steam Saw Mill in operation on Edward

Street, and say that they consider it a martter solely for the action of the Council and
entirely beyond their jurisdiction.-—See Section 571 of the City Charter.

Cuas. 8. Laxg, Chairman.
Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Geldert, that
His Worship the Mayor notify the owners to discontinue the operation

of the mill.  Motion put and passed, 7 voting for the same and 4 against
it. Names being called for, there appeared :

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermen Geldert, Musgrave, Aldermen Hubley,
Faulkner, Lane, Ryan,
Butler, Redden, Rogers,
O’ Donnell —7. Creighton.—4.

Alderman Hubley gives notice of reconsideration.

By leave of Council, Alderman Butler introduces the following reso-
lution :

Resolved, That the Engineer report at the next meeting of this Council as to the
desirability and probable cost of laying a granite curbing and asphalt sidewalk on the
north side of Blowers Street, between urafton Street, and Granville Street.




November 2nd, 1897, 101

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Campbell, and

passed.
Moved by Alderman Lane, se:onded by Alderman Butler, that
No. 4 on the Order Paper, viz.:—1st. Clause Report Board Fire
Wards se Steam Boat for protection from fire of property on water
front be referred to the Board of Fire Waids for report. Motion
passed.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Butler, that the

Council adjourn. Motion' passed.

Council adjourns 10.55 o’clock.

l




AFETERNOON SESSION.

3.10 o'clock.

NovEMBER 11TH, 1897.

A meeting of the City Council was held this day.

At the above hour there were present His Worship the Mayor;
Aldermen Lane, Musgrave, Menger, Eden, Redden, Mitchell, Faulkner:
Mosher and Hubley.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Faulkner, that
the time for meeting be extended until 3.30 o’clock. Motion passed.

3.30 Roll called. Present the above named together with Aldermen
O'Donnell, Creighton, Hawkins Campbell, Rogers and Butler.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business.

The minutes of last meeting are read and confirmed.

Alderman Faulkner, Chairman, submits a report from the Com-
mittee on Public Accounts.

His Worship the Mayor submits the following papers :—

Returns of the City Collector, “ Rates” and “ Water Rates” for the
Month of October.

City Treasurer’s cash statements, “ General” and “ Water” for the
month of October.

Draft ordinance to amend ordinance in reference to meetings and
rules of Council.

Report City Engineer re Water Extension Mumford Road.

Letter from David Power re loss sustained by him through alleged
defective sewerage.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman Mosher, that the
order of the day be suspended to read the papers submitted. Motion
passed.

Read report of Committee on Public Accounts recommending the
payment of sundry accounts :— o

X




98~ e November 11th, 1897.

November 11th, 1897.
His Worship the Mayor and Members City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—

The Commnittee on Public Accounts beg to report that they have examined the
following named accounts, found them correct t and recommend them for payment out of
the several applr)plmtlnna to which they are properly chargeable. Morning Herald
Hulwupmm‘ 1897, 86.00; Advertising Oct. 14, 38.16; Oct. 18, $1.40; Oct. ll'! Mail,
$5.00, 520.50; Blackadar Bros., ~wulmnpl:lr)n Recorder 1897, $5.00: Adv ertising Sept.,
217.89: Oct., 85.85,- -228.74; T. C. Allen & Co., Printing and Stationery for City (,lerl-L
Sept. and Urt $4.68. Do, printing, do. $23. 28; City bollectm do. $8.85; Police Depart
ment, do. 4, 30 City Treasurer, July and August, 65¢ ; Do. Sept. and Oct., S17.15,
$62.91. Industrial School for maintainance of children, to Oct. 31, '97 Truants, 'S166. 64;
\I 53.30, 2319.94.  St. Patrick’s Home, for Maintainance of Children to Oct.
al, 1897, 70.20; Criminals, $170.45, 8640.65. T. C. Allen & Co., Printing for
City Electrician \Lpt , 54.50.  Total, $1,077.30.

The Committee also had betore them an account from Messrs. Blackadar Bros. for
£356.10 for advertising which is chargeable to the last Civie Year.

There is only a balance of $36.56 in the Printing and Stationery account for last
year. Your Committee beg to recommend that the account be pahl the balance re-
quired to be taken from this years' appropriation.

G. K. FAvLKNER, Chairman.

The following resolution is now introduced :—

FResolved, That the report of the Committee on Public Accounts submitted herewith
be adopted, and that the Mayor be aunthovized to issue warrants for payment of the
several accounts referred to therein.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Redden and
passed.

Read report of City Engineer on application of J. Gordon Bennett
for water extension Mumford Road. Placed on order paper.

Read letter of David Power ve loss sustained through alleged de-
fective sewerage.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that the
matter be referred to His Worship the Mayor, the Aldermen repre-
senting Ward 5, together with His Honor the Recorder and the City
Engineer for report.  Motion puwunl

Read returns City Collector “ Rates” and “ Water Rates” for month
of October. Fyled.

Read cash statements City Treasurer, * General” and “ Water &
for month of October. Fyled. _

Read draft ordinance entitled “ An Ordinance to amend an Ordi-
nance of the City of Halifax entitled “ An Ordinance in reference to
meetings and rules of Council.” 1st reading.

ORDER OF THE DaAy.

No. .—Alderman Hubley’s notice of reconsideration of Report of
the Board of Fire Wardens relative to Steam Saw Mill on Edward |
Street is now taken up.




November 11th, 1897.

February 18th, 1897,

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GeNTLEMEN,—In the matter of the application of Messrs. Shand & Umlah for per-
mission to operate a Steam Wood working establishment on Edward Street.

And also in the matter of the petition of C. W. Ackhurst and other real estate
owners, residents and rate-payers of Morris and Edward Streets against the granting of
said application,

Your Board beg to recommend that the application of Messrs, Shand & Umlah be
not granted.

Joux, F. Byax, Chairman,

For previous report of Board see minutes November 2nd, 1897,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Rogers, that
this matter be now reconsidered. Motion put and passed, 8 voting for
the same and G against it. Names being called for, there appeared :

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermen Menger, Hubley, Aldermen Musgrave, Faulkner,
O’Donnell, Eden, Mitechell, Redden,
Rogers, Creighton, Campbell, Lane.—6.

Mosher, Hawkins.—8,

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Faulkner
that the action of the Council at its last meeting on this matter be
sustained.

Moved in amendment by Alderman O’Donnell, and seconded by
Alderman Hubley, that a committee of three Aldermen, His Honor
the Recorder and the City Engineer, be appointed to investigate the
matter and report thereon to this Council.

Amendment put and lost, 7 voting for the same and 8 against it
Names being called for, there appeared :—

For the Amendment. Against it,
Aldermen Menger, Hubley, Aldermen Musgrave, Faulkner,
O’Donnell, Eden, Mitchell, Redden,
Rogers, Creighton, Butler, Campbell,
Hawkins.—7. Lane, Mosher.—S,

The original motion * to sustain the action of the Council” is now
put and passed, 8 voting for the same and 7 against it. Names being
taken, there appeared :—

For the motion. Against it.
Aldermen Musgrave, Faulkner, Aldermen Menger, Hubley,
Lane, Mitchell, O’Donnell, Eden,
Redden, Butler, Rogers, Creighton,
Campbell, Mosher.—8. Hawkins.—T7.

His Worship the Mayor submits a report from the City Engineer on
Blowers Street sidewalk.
The same is now read.




November 11th, 1827.

BLowWERS STREET SIDEWALK,
. November 11th, 1897.
His Worship the Mayor :

Str,—In accordance with the accompanying resolution, I beg to report on the ad-
visability of laying a curb and gutter and asphalt sidewalk on the north side of Blowers
Street between Granville and Grafton Street, with cost.

The blocks east and west of Barrington Street are immediately adjoining the
principal thoroughfare of the city and very near the centre of the business district.
have always recommended the construction of good sidewalks on the first block of cross
streets intersecting this porti on ofBarrington Street, and I think Blowers Street should
certainly be improved as it comes under the observation of all visitors passing along our
principal business street. The north side of Blowers Street, from Barrington to Grafton
streets, is used by a great number of people travelling back and forth between the centre
of the city and the sonth-western suburbs.

The estimated cost of laying a curb and gutter and putting down an asphalt side-
walk is 21136.00, and I would respectfully recommend that this work be placed on the
Order baok, to be done under the Permanent Pavement Act.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Alderman Butler has leave of Council to introduce the following
resolution :—

Whereas, Thos. Nichols is desirous of obtaining a supply of water at his residence
on Edward Street,

Resolved, That the City Engineer be requested to report on the advisability and
cost of making the proposed extension.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Campbell, and
on being put is passed.

Read No. 2 on Orvder of the Day, viz: Report City Engineer re
Sackville Street sewer.,

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Musgrave,
that this matter be referred back to the City Engineer for further re-
port. Motion passed.

Read No. 3, viz; Report City Engineer on letter from E. B Elliott
respecting back flow from the sewer on Robie Street.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman O'Donnell,
that said report be referred back to the City Engineer to report if
there is any way by which the sewer crossing the Common can be
relieved of a portion of the water it is now called upon to carry.
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Faulkner,
that the matter of the superannuation of Police Sergeant Dillon and
Policeman Shaw be now taken up. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Musgrave, that
the matter of the superannuation of Police Sergeant Dillon and Police-
man Shaw be struck from.the Order paper. Motion passed.

Alderman Lane, by leave of Council, introduces the following reso-
lution :—




November 11th, 1897. 101 x

Resolved, That the Inspector of Baildings report to the next meeting of this
Council all baildings mentioned in Szction 571 of the City Charter running or in oper-
ation in violation of the law.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Musgrave, and
passed.

Alderman Butler, by permission of the Council, introduces the fol-
lowing resolution :—

Resolved, That Section 219 of the City Charter be amended by striking out the
numeral 33 and substituting 37 therefor in the last line, and that His Honor the Re-
corder be instructed to secure the necessary legislation.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Eden.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Musgrave, that
the foregoing resolution together with No. 22 on the Order of the Day,
viz: “ Resolution of Alderman O’Donnell, by way of notice r¢ amend-
ing Police rules”be referred to the Police Commissioners for report.
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Butler, that
No. 14, viz.: “ Letter from the Chief of Police covering a report as to
the number of persons reported by the police for violation of the
Liquor License Act since the first day of May, 1895, &ec., and letter
Chief Inspector of License covering a veport as to the number of
persons reported and summoned by him for violation of Liquor
License Act, &c.” be struck from the Order Paper. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Campbell seconded by Alderman Butler, that
No. 6, viz.: “Notice of resolution by Alderman O’Donnell to rescind
resolution of December 1(:th, 1896, re publishing City Engineer’s Annual
Report in the Annual Civie Reports, be struck from the Order
paper. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Butler, that No.
8 on the Order paper be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read Ns. 8, viz.: Report special committee on application of Dart-
mouth Ferry Commission for a reduction of the rental charged for the
Ferry property.

February 10th, 1896.
o His Worship the Mayor and. Members of the City Council :

GeNTLEMEN,—The Special Committee appointed to consider the application of the
Dartmouth Ferry Commissioners for a reduction of therental charged for the Ferry property
on the Halifax side of the harbour, owned by the City, beg to report that after a careful
consideration of the subject they recommend that the application of the Ferry Com-
missioners be granted, and that the rental be reduced to the sam of three hundred
dollars per annum on condition :

1. That the Ferry Commissioners make the proposed. improvements on the Halifax
side by the acquirement of the Stayner property arﬁ the erection Jf the additional
passenger and steamer accommodation thereon. f

2.  That the revenue derived by the Commissighers from the ferry be applied ex-
clusively to ferry purposes including improvements of the service and reduction of
rates, and that no part thereof be applied to other or ordinary purposes of the Town of
Dartmouth. ;

The committee recommend that if the suggestions made are approved of by the
Council His Worship the Maygor be en red to enter into an agreement to that effect.
The conditions when made e first approved’of by this Council before any contract
is made. .t(

. C. 2. Laxge, Chairman.




102x November 11th, 1597.

!
5;[ Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Faulkner, that
(fi said report be adopted.
11t Moved in amendment by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman
il O'Donnell, that the rental to be paid by said commission be fixed at
{i five hundred dollars.
Said amendment on being put is lost.

The original motion is now put and passed, 10 voting for the same
and 4 against it.
Names being called for, there appeared : —

For the Motion. Against it.

Aldermen Lane, Musgrave, Aldermen Hubley,
Faulkner, Redden, O'Donnell,
Butler, Campbell, Mosher,
Musgrave, Eden, Hawkins.—4.,

Rogers, Creighton.—10.
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Butler, that
the Council adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 5.30 o’clack.




EVENING SESSION.

8.10 o'clock, p. m.

NoveEMBER 23rD, 1897.

A meeting of the City Council was ealled for this evening.

At the a,b ove hour there were present His Worship the Mayor,
Aldermen Butler, Hubley and Rogers.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Hubiey, that the
time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed.

8.30 roll calle:i Present the above named together with Aldermen

- Faulkner, Campbell, Redden, Lane, O'Donnell and McFatridge.

There not being a guorum to do business, the Counecil stands ad-

journed.

EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock.

‘%‘ DECEMBER TTH, 1897.

A meeting of the City C il was held this evening. At the
above hour there were present Mis Worship the Mayor, Aldermen
Creighton, McFatridge, Musgrave, Hubley, O'Donnell and Geldert.

\10\ ed by Alderman (Jlelo'hton qeconded by Alderman McFatridge,
that the time for meeting bc e\tunded until 8. 30 o'clock. Motlou
passed.

8.30 roll called. Present the above named together with Aldermen
Faulkner, Campbell, Lane, Mosher, Menger, Hawkmcs Rogers, Redden,
Eden and Ryan.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business.

The minutes of last meeting are rcad and confirmed.

Alderman Geldert, bhauman submits a report from the Library
Committee.

Alderman Hubley, Chairman, submits a report from the City
Prison Committee.

Alderman Creighton, Chairman, submits a report from the Ceme-
tery Committee,

103




104 December 7th, 1857,

Alderman Menger, Chairman, submits a report from the Committee
on Tenders.

Alderman Hawkins submits a petition from George A. Fader for
water extension Maynard Street.

Alderman Hubley submits a petition from Joseph Rodgers and
others for water extension Chebucto Road..

His Worship the Mayor submits the following papers :—

Report City Engineer re Lawrence Street sewer.

Report City Engineer re Water extension, Maynard Street.

Letter from the City Engineer relative to George Bowser leaving
the service of the City.

Report of the Provincial Exhibition Commission for 1897.

Report of the Inspector of Buildings on buildings that come under
the ruling of section 571 of the City Charter.

Letter from R. J. Wilson, Secretary Board of School Commissioners,
covering estimate for school purposes for year 1898-9.

Petition of James Rankine for sewer extension on Veith Street.

Petition of Louis Cohn to be relieved from the payment of a fine
imposed on him in the Police Court.

Returns of Coal Measurers for the months of September and
October.

Letter from A. Lamphier re sewer, Lawrence Street.

Letter from City Clerk covering accounts of T. C. Allen & Co.

Petition of Shand & Umlah 7e wood-working establishment,
Edward Street.

Petition of W. J. Harvey and others for water extension, West
Harvey Street.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that the order of the day be quspended to read the papers submitted.
Motion passed.

Read petition of George A. Fader for water extension, Maynard
Street.

Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman Hawkins,
that said petition be referred to the Dvpaltmmt of City Works for
report. Motion passed.

Read petition of Joseph Rodgers and others for water extension,
Chebucto Road, from Windsor to Oxford Streets.

Moved by Alderman O'Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the same be referred to the Department of City Works for
report. Motion passed.

Read report of City Prison Committee re accounts, &e., for the
month of November,




December 7th. 1897. 105

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting ot the City Prison Committee held this day, there were
present :—AMermen Geldert, Creighton, and the Chairman, Alderman Hubley. They
had before them a number of accounts; which, on examination, were found correct, and
would recommend the same for payment, amounting to $88.60: J. J. Skerry, $26.90
Robertson & Son, §2.92; W, & C. Silver, $9.35 ; Leaman & Co., $12.75 ; Shaffoer & Co.’
816.00; Wm. Jordan, §2.82 ; Win. Roche, $10.83 ; Moir Son & Co., §7.03. Total 388.60°

A, Huerey, Chairman.

The following resolution is now introduced :—

Resolved, That the report of the Prison Committee be adopted, and the Mayor be
authorized to sign warrants for the payment of the accounts named therein.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Creighton and
passed.

Read report of City Engineer re Lawrence Street sewer.

Also read letter from A. Lamphier urging the necessity for the con-
struction of said sewer.

Moved by Alderman O’Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hawkins,
that a sewer be constructed on Lawrence Street. commencing at
Windsor Street and running 200 feet on Lawrence Street.

Motion put and lost, 6 voting for the same and 9 against it.

Names being called for, there appeared :—

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermen Campbell, Lane, Aldermen Geldert, Faulkner, Menger,
O’Donnell, Rogers. Redden, Ryan, Hubley,
Mosher, Hawkins. 6. McFatridge, Eden,

Creighton. 9.
Alderman C'Donnell gives notice of reconsideration.
Read report of City Engineer on petition of Eli Evans for water ex-
tension on Maynard Street Extension from Bloomfield Street south

Novemser 30th, 1897,

WATER EXTENSION.
MAYNARD STREET EXTENSION,

His Worship the Mayor :

Sir,—I beg to report ugnn the accompanying petition, received from Eli Evans for
water extension on Maynard Strect extension from Bloomfield Street south.

The extension will be on the High Service. The estimated cost is :—

225 feet of Binch pipe ......covvviiiiiaiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnas $135 00
1: ook of 6:nch'd way brafieh cocwniersinnsrissisasamrasg 512
1 foot 6 inclevalve ..oovivvavimnmnsainiisa i ita e ce s 24 00
T5:0be: Teads . o v sswpvermmslm i iR e AT 5 g e ... 225
Excavation and pipe laying............... s Lk 168 75
4 aepvicerpifess i il el i s i 60 00

Total oo visssiuiien ....9395 12

The estimated revenue will exceed 5 per cent. on the estimated outlay.

I would recommend that the extension be made as soon as the grading of the street
is finished. The owners of the property have this work in hand, and it will be finished
in a few days.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.




106 December Tth, 1897.

Moved by Alderman MecFatridge, seconded by Alderman Menger,
that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read letter of City Engineer reporting the IES‘IU‘lhlt]Ull of George
W. Bowser as keeper of the old Exhibition Bu]lrhn(r Fyled.

Read report of Committee on Camp Hill Cemetery re placing
$75.00 to the credit of the committee from the amount on deposit in
the bank, and also asking that the sum of $500 be placed in the es-
timates of 1898-9 for maintenance.

Dec. 7th, 1897.

The Cemetery Committee beg to report that at a meeting held this day, at which
there were present the Chairman, Aldermen O'Donnell, Musgrave, and Hubley, it was
moved by Alderman ('Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hublev, that the Council be
asked to place 875.00 to the credit of the Commission out of the amount now on deposit
in bank: and also

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, and seconded by Alderman O'Donnell, that the
Council place the sum of five hundred dollars in the estimates for next year for the
maintenance of Cemetery, both of which on motions were duly passed.

Isaac CrercHTON, Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Creighton. seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the first clause of said report be adopted, and that the second
clause re “Estimate 1898-9" be referred to the Committee on Publie
Accounts for their consideration. Motion passed.

Read report of Comimnittee on Tenders re Tenders for Printing the
Electoral lists.

DEec. 7Tth, 1897,
His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Committee on Tenders beg to report that they have opened
tenders for printing Electoral Lists as follows:—T, C  Allen & Co., $1.74 per page ;
Morning Herald Printing & Publishing Co., £1.74 per page;: Wm. McNab, 21.73 per
page ; Holloway Bros., S1.48 per page. The Committee recommend that the tender of
Hullumq Bros., being the lowest, be accepted,

J. MENGER, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Menger, seconded by Alderman Faulkner
that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report of Library Committee re Accounts, &c.
Dec. 6th, 1897,

The Library Committee met this day. Present:—Alderman Geldert, Chairman ;
Aldermen Campbell and Menger. They had before them the following accounts, which
were found correct and ordercd to be panl viz 1—

Mutual Subseription Co., for Magazines, 8163.15; Nova Scotia Printing Co., print-
ing labels, 85.00; Kasson & l’(llmu , subseription to Magazine, 3.00 ; T. C. Allen& Co.,
stationery, 813 bﬂ Total 3190,95.

Annexed hereto find report of the Libravian for the month of November, 1897.

J. M. GeLpErT, JR., Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Geldert, that
said report be adopted. Motion passed.




December 7th. 1897, 107

Read report of Inspector of Buildings of the number of buildings
that come under the ruling of section 571 of the City Charter.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Menger that the
matter be referred back to the Inspector of Buildings for: report of
the buildings that come under section 571 of the City Charter that
he considers dangerous to public safety. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Hubley. seconded by Alderman MeFatridge,
that each Alderman be furnished with a copy of the report of the
Inspector of Buildings of the buildings that come under section 571
of the City Charter, and that the Board of Fire Commissioners,
together with His Honor the Recorder be a committee to draft a bye-
law to regulate the establishments referred to in said section, and to
prescribe the limits and locations of any such establishments and to
affix penalties to violations thereof, in accordance with section 572 of
the City Charter. Motion passed.

Read petition of Jamas Rankine for a sewer on Veith Street.

Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman Hawkins, that
said petition be referred to the Department of City Works for report.
Motion passed. .

Read petition of W. J. Harvey and others for water extension on
West Harvey Street. 4

Moved by Alderman Menger, seconded by Alderman Lane, that the
same be referred to the Department of City Works for report. Motion
passed.

Read petition of Shand & Umlah relative to their wood working
establishment on Edward Street.

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Menger, that
Joseph F. Frame, solicitor for the petitioners be allowed to address the
Council on their behalt. Motion passed.

Mr. Frame, on behalf of Messrs. Shand & Umlah, addresses th®
Council and submits a petition from a number of residents on and
around Edward Street in favor of Messrs. Shand & Umlah being al-
lowed to operate said mill.

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that the petition presented by Mr. Frame be sent back to him for a
legible list of the petitioners. Motion passed.

Alderman Eden gives notice that he will at a future meeting of the
Council introduce a motion to rescind the resolution shutting down
the mill.

Read letter City Clerk covering accounts of T. C. Allen & Co.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that the same be referred to the Committee on Public Accounts.
Motion passed. &

Read returns of Coal Measurers for the months of September and
October.

Read letter of R. J. Wilson, Secretary of the Board of School




108 December Tth, 1857,

Commissioners, covering the estimate of the amount required for
school purposes for the year ending 30th April, 1899.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
that the same be referred to the Committee on Public Accounts.
Motion passed.

Read petition of Louis Cohn asking that he be relieved from the
payment of a fine imposed on him in the Police Court for acting as
an auctioneer in the City of Halifax without being thereto licensed.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Lane, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges
together with His Honor the Recorder for report. Motion passed.

Read report of the Provineial Exhibition Commission for 1897.

Halifax, N. S., November 22nd, 15897.

S1k,—1 beg to submit for the information of your Worship and the City Council
the following report from the Provincial Exhibition Commission embracing not only to
the end of the last fiscal vear but, for obvious reasons, extending to the termination of
the first annual Provincial Exhibition held under the auspices of the Commission.

The original proposition submitted by the City Council and by the N. S. Farmers’
Association was that a joint contribution of 230,000 each should be made by the
Province and by the City of Halifax for the inauguration of an annual Provincial
Ixhibition upon a larger scale than had yet been attempted in Nova Scotia.

In the original Legislation of 1896 it was proposed to start with 260,000 as a be-
ginning, although it was quite well understood at the time that a larger amount might
be necessary to be supplied at a later date.

The Commissioners in beginning the undertaking were given to understand that a
suitable site in the City of Halifax could be obtained for about $15,000. A very great
deal of time was spent in endeavoring to make a selection of a suitable site and it soon
became evident that it would require a larger sum of money than that originally con-
templated to gecure a site.  Many legal difficulties were thrown in the way of obtaining
the site finally agreed upon, which in the light of experience, the Commission are
satisfied was the very best site available within the limits of the City. I am pleased to
be able to report that the site, while it was not obtained for the figures originally ex-
pected, was obtained at a price lower than was generally believed it was possible to
obtain the situation which was finally agreed upon.

As soon as the site was obtained the Commission were confronted with the problem
of whether to attempt to provide the buildings and hold an exhibition in 1897 or to
postpone the enterprise for another year. The reasons seemed so clearand palpable
that it was desirable to have the affair inaugurated at once and this year, that this
course was determined upon.” It was well into June before all the contracts were let and
in order to have the buildings and equipments in proper shape by the 15th September it
was necessary to push matters forward with great rapidity and probably under cireum-
stances and conditions which made some extra expenditure inevitable.

However, it is pleasing to know that the buildings and grounds were got in proper
shape for the holding of the exhibition, which opened on the 28th day of September and
continued until October 5th. It is also extremely gratifying to be able to report that the
first exhibition was regarded on all sides as eminently successful in every way. The
entries were in excess of our most sanguine expectations. The attendance was large.
The quality of the exhibits and the genernl interest evoked were in excess of any ex-
pectation the Commission had been able to form for its first and opening exhibition, in-
deed, although the buildings had been erccted in expectation of a steady increase in
interest and a steady growth, it is a matter of fact that in most of the great departmeats
of the exhibition the accommodations for the opening show were scarcely equal to the
demand that wae made npon them.

The Commissionershave'to intimate, with the greatest satisfaction, that.the presence
of His Excellency the Governor-General and Lady Aberdeen was obtained for the open-
ing exercises and that a number of other distinguished persons, including the Prime
Minister of Canada, were induced to attend and aid in securing public interest.

It is the most important duty to sulmit a full and frank statement in regard to




December Tth, 1897. 109

the financial position of the undertaking. Before proceeding with construetion account
it was found by estimate that a very much larger sum than that originally provided by
the Legislature, namely, $60,000—%30,000 to be furnished by the Province and $30,000
by the City of Halifax——would be necessary in order to secure the buildings and equip-
ment necessary. As a consequence, before advertising or awarding contracts, the
Commission applied to the Government and City respectively to place at least 815,000
each more at their disposal, and this was done. The actual amount required for the
acquisition of land and for the payment of the Contracts for the construction of the
buildings did not exceed 890,000, but the Commission found vhat the buildings when
taken from the bhands of the Contractors were not in all instances fitted in detail for
exhibition purposes, and some considerable work had to be done upon the interior of the
buildings by the Commission under the direction of their Engineer. Mr. Doane. It be.
came necessary also to put in a water system which cost a considerble amount of money,
and also a system of electric lighting, and to provide engine, boiler, &e., for machinery
hall, which involved some expense, and, as a consequence, I have to report that the
Commission have already expended no less than $103,846.90 on Capital Account, and
that bills are now outstanding which will be required to be paid of about $4,000 more,
which will make the total expenditure about $107,850. I may briefly indicate the items
which go to make up this sum :—

Real Estate, including site and Arbitrators’ fees. ... .. .......... £ 22,607 04
Buildings and equipments. ... ... 79,615 70
ComnISIIONETa" EXPENBEE ..o oy cmmmmsm sirmon IRy Sy e 621 88
Preliminary expenses, lm.ludm« :l(.putatmu ‘to visit Exhibitions.. .. 701 38
Making a totalof .............. TSR RN e R £103,846 90

The amounts outstanding unpaid include a charge of §1,912.69 from the City of Hali-
fax for drainage and material ; 8980 still due to contractors for the track ; $454.40 to
the Halifax Tramway Company in connection with the electrie light plaut, and a few
other bills for furnishing, &ec-, which amount in the aggregate to about $4,000.

The Commission have received :—

From the City and Province........coviviiiiiiiinicniinaniane £90,000 00
Balance from the Exhibitionof 1894 ............................ 357 24
Security deposit H. Mwmray........... ..... e e 600 06
Malting aCobhl of. . o i G e G e e e $90,957 24

The deficit on capital account may therefore be put down as amounting to about
216,900.

The providing by the Legislature of the Province of the $100,000 originally con-
templated will dispose of $10,000 of this deficit, but, as it already seems desirable that
some extra building accommodation should be ‘made at an early date, I have to recom-
mend that instead of $50,000 each being provided by the Province and the City, that
$55,000 each be so provided, which will wipc out the deficit and leave the Cominission
a small surplus for any additional facilities that may be deemed necessary.

I may state that nearly all the work done in connection with the buildings has been
done by tender and contract at very reasonable prices with very small profits to contract-
ors, and in some instauces, as we are advised, at actual loss.

I have now dealt with the position of matters relating to the expenditure on per-
manent capital account. I have now to deal with the results of the first exhibition :

I may point out, in the first instance, that the very great haste which had to be
made in respect of this first exhibition involved some considerable extra expense. In
holding an exhibition in new buildings for the first time certain items of expenditure be-
come necessary which will not occur in subsequent years, 1t will be noted as the items
are furnished, that the cxpénses in connection with this exhibition are in many depart-
ments higher than it will be necessary to make in future years. I propose to furnish
a list of the expenditures in detail ;—




110 December 7th, 1897,

From the Secretary’s office, which included postage,
Secretary’s salary, assistants, typewriters, stationery,

Manager's salary, telegrams, furnishings, &e............ 3 79
For printing and advertising. ... ... ... ... ... A 90
Special attractions. . .. 25
Toantanee: . v ivvas s 25
Lodging bureau ............. TR 7 58
.Im];e.-s.. LR W P e 60
Cattle department.... ..........oo0 coni ORI S 87
Horse department ............. S R b i 00
ShunEage. s oo e S s S ST S s 50
Agriculture Department .... ........ R R s 52
Receptions, Meals and Refreshments.... ... .. ... . . .. 24 65
Spectal Police: v wovwmmusmisinimss vy, = 915 45
Manufactures Department..........oooo oo, 430 62
Horticulture Department. ... .....oooiy vnnivnnn oui... 133 07
Dog’s Department. ........ S 1S 09
Poultry Department............ LRI ST b o, i iazanane . 9 00
Ticket Department .................... CES—— G606 83
Educational Department . ........ ... ......... ... . ..... 19 90
Machinery Departiment. ... ................... comneve 152 50
Ladies’ Department.......... . ........... . . ... .. .. 24 89
Sheep and Swine Department Y S —————— 45 30
Grounds and Buildings, (Currvent). . . ... ... .. .. R 138 54
Speed Depavtment ... ... .0 62 40
PEIZEE. 0 v, 5aianmein ocpne e acotimaimenin O o | 38 7 |
Speed prizes.............. rr e e e e ceel 2020 00
Paid Cattle and Horses overstay. ..., ... ... ... .. .. ... 243 00
Truckage ... .. ... L. 43 63
Cab Hive. .. ..... e N R A R 30 00
Comnissioner’s Expenses ..... ..., T —— i 305 64

Makinga totalof. . .............. ... 328565 99

As against this we have :—
RECEIPTS.

Admissions D R A R S 219143 37
T o ] T T — . 914 00
Sale of Prize Lists and Envelopes.. ....................... 240 90
Sale of Concessions. ... ..... ........ T iR 433 08
Sundry items. oo v P R P e et et S L. ; .-

Making . ooas e ieiisRET TR TS 320852 61
which makes a deficit up the present timeof ......... . .. 7713 88

In addition to this, I may state that there ave a number of outstanding bills and
claims which have not been adjusted as yet, but which upon a careful estimate I might
place at about 32,000, the principal items being an account of $810.71 from the Halifax
Tramway Company for the electric light service during the exhibition, and a considera-
ble sum due to Wilson for meals and rvefreshiments furnished. The account for Mr.
Wilson has not yet been adjusted. but [ may state that it is larger than was expected
owing to the fact that all the policemen and attendants upon the grounds were furnished
with meals on the grounds as was deemed necessary in order to secure their constant
attention, and, although the meals were furnished at the lowest possible rate, namely,
25¢, each, as the number of puli.w.'ml'n and attendants amounted to over 100 it totalled
a considerable sum for the seven days on which the exhibition was in progress. In ad-
dition, the Amuzement Committee found it necessary to have in attendance 100 soldiers
and 50 marines for the purpose of putting on the Siege of Sebastopol as one of the
special attractions of the show, and these 150 wen, and the men composing the two
bands, each night had to be furnished with refreshments,  Estimating, therefcre, the
amount still required to make good the deficit this year at §$2,000, we find the total
deficit for the year is §9,713.358.

The law provides that whatever deficit is incurred in connection with these exhibi-
tions shall be borne jointly by the Province and the City. The amount that will fall
to each for this year will be $4,556.69.




Deécmber Tth, 1897. 111

It may be noted that almost the entire amount of this deflcit is represented by a
sum of over $7,000 paid out for amusements and special attractions, which is entirely
a new element in our Provincial Exhibitions and constitutes an item of expenditure
that has never been represented in any previous Provincial Show.

The sum usually set apart by the Government for the purpose of exhibitions is $4,000
and I regret to say that this year the amount somewhat cxceeds that sum, but I may
state with confidence upon a careful estimate of the probable expenditure and receipts
for next year that it will be found practicable to make the exhibition self-sustaining.
The attendance nextyearwillbein all probability very considerably in excess of the attend-
ance this year, as this Kixhibition was purely an experimental one, and every person who
attended went away expressing very favorable impressions. The fact of the exhibition
having been a success has started up a degree of public interest throughout the Province
which is quite sure to bring a still larger attendance next year,

As has been already intimated, a vumber of items of expenditure in the direction of
furnishings, especially the plates, pails, &c , which are essential for the placing of the
exhibits this year, will not be required at future exhibitions.

If the estimate which I have formed of equalizing revenue and expenditure next
year be realized the Province, at all events, will be in a better position financially than
before making the expenditure for the exhibition itself, as the interest upon the pro-
posed expenditure of 355,000 at 317, only amounts to 1,925 whereas the annual amount
hitherto paid tor exhibitions amounts to $4,000. i

As the money to meet this deficit has been already advanced by the Peoples’ Bank
it is desirable that this sum of $9,713.38, the deficit for the current year, be paid at
once, as it seems clear from the wording of the Act that the authority to pay is already
given both to the City and to the Province. The final appropriation for capital expen-
diture can wait of eourse until the legislature meets.

In conclusion, I have to state in general terms that the grounds acquired and the
buildings provided, seem to be most admirably adapted for the purpose of a permanent
Provincial Exhibition. The first of these exhibitions was, I think, eminently suc-
cessful and satisfactory to all persons throughout the province as well as to the City of
Halifax ; it received a liberal patronage and assumed proportions which satisfied, I
think, almost- every progressive person that such an annual exhibition is a desivable
thing and eminently advantageous to the province. The amount of money paid in
prizes was very much larger than ever before given by a Provincial Exhibition in the
Maritime Provinces. The special attractions constituted quite a new feature, and not
only excited considerable of public interest on the part of those attending, but wus a
large source of revenue by admittances to the grand stand.

The enterprise may now be said to be fairly launched, and it is confidently antici-
pated that interest will steadily grow. It is believed thuat the creation of this per-
manent exhibition of a provineial character will be of great service in stimmlating 1.t
only the agricnltural but other great interests of the province, and the Cemmission look
forward with confidence to the very best possible results.

I have the honor to be,
Yours very truly,
J. W. LoxGLEY,
Pres. Prov. Ex. Commission.

Alex. Stephen, Esq.,
Mayor of Halifax,

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Lane, that said
report be printed in the Minutes of Counell and also referred to the
Committee on Public Accounts for report at the next meeting of
Council. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Redden, that
His Worship the Mayor nominate a committee on publication of the
Annual Report. Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor nominates Aldermen Geldert Redden,
Menger, Hubley, Eden and Mosher as the committee referred to in the
last resolution. On motion said nominations are confirmed.




112 December Tth, 1897.

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
No. 6 on Order Paper be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read No. 6, viz..—Award of Arbitrators re expropriation of land
for the extension of Inglis Street, covering an account for services,
&e.

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Musgrave, that
the Arbitrators’ account ($150.00) for services rendered be paid.
Motion passed.

Alderman Musgrave gives notice that he will at a future meeting of
the Councll move to rescind the resolution passed 28th May, 1896,
relative to water extension Atlantic Street.

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
the Council adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11.10 o’clock.




EVENING SESSION.
8.10 o’clock,

DErcEMBER 14TH, 1897.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the
above hour there were present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen
Creighton, Butler, O'Donnell and Musgrave.

Moved by Alderman Creighton, seconded by Alderman Butler, that
the time for meeting be extended till 8.30 o’clock. Motion passed.

8.30, Roll called. Present, the above named together with Alder-
men Faulkner, Campbell, Redden, Mitchell, Menger, Hubley, Rogers,
Mosher. Hawkins, McFatridge and Lane.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business.

The Minutes of last meeting are read and confirmed.

Alderman Faulkner, Chairman, submits a report from the Com-
mittee on Public Accounts.

His Worship the Mayor submits the following papers :—

Report City Engineer re water extension Maynard Street.

Report City Engineer re water extension Chebucto Road.

Letter from J. T. Bulmer re amount due ex-Policeman Gillis.

Letter from Secretary of Board of School Commissioners »e ap-
proved estimates for school purposes for civie year 1898-9.

Return City Collector, “ Rates” and “ Water Rates” for November.

Cash statement City Treasurer, “ General” and “ Water ” for No-
vember.

A proposition by His Worship for improving the present system of
civiec government.

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
the order of the day be suspended to read the papers submitted.
Motion passed.

Read report City Engineer re water extension Maynard Street.

Watkr ExtTeExsiox, MAYNARD STREERT.
His Worship the Mayor:

S1r,—I beg to report on the accompanying petition for water extension on Maynard
Street, North of Black Street :

The length required is 90 feet.
6-inch pipe
30 1b. lead
Excavation and pipe laying
3 service pip

The estimated revenue'is in excess of the interest on the outlay at 57.
The grading on this portion of the street is completed, and I would recommend that
the extension be made.
F. W. W. Doaxx, City fngineer,
113




114 December 14th, 1897.

Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman Hawkins, that
said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report City Engineer re water extension, Chebucto Road.
Placed on order of day.

Read report of Committee on Public Accounts recommending the
borrowing of certain sums to meet the deficit in Exhibition Account,
also recommending certain accounts for payment.

Comuirree Rooym. Ciry Hawn, Dee. 13th, 1897,
To His Worship the Mayor and Members City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Committee on Public Accounts beg to report that at a meeting
held this day they had before them the following named accounts, all of which having
been certified and found correct, are recommended for payment ;

T. C. Allen & Co., printing and stationery for November—

1t TFor City Clerk. (minutes)............c.v vuvuns D it L g 212 34
i For * R 6= 1 T G e Oy RN 2 64
} Recorder . . . .. A o nta e R P S W 56 30
City Tredsurer v cun sa s sl g s e 9 00
ASHEBAOL suciviw ionis sebonss R T T S g (i
I Collector .. wwwuusdos v R T S I 50
i Police Department................ 49 $8979
iy Morning Herald advertising Nov. 4th, 33.52. 612
i Recorder, printing and advertising................ e 10 28 :
150 — R R 5106 19 3
Your committee also had under consideration the Report of the Chairman of the
Provincial Exhibition Commission in connection with the exhibition held this year. ‘|
i Under the Act of 1896 the City and the Local Government have each borrowed and 1
Al paid over to the Exhibition Commission the sum of 830,000 ; and subsequently under -
All! an agreement, the further sum of 215,000 each, for which there was no legislative
authority. The Commission’s report shows a ideficit vn capital account for the recent
Exhibition after crediting these sums of 816,900, and requests that an additional sum of
about 53,000 be granted them for providing increased accommodation for the next show
| making in all $20,000, of which the City's share would be 210,000, making, together !

with the 515,000 above referred to which the Council has already pledge:d, 000 for
which legislation will be necessary. This will bring the total cost of establishing |
the Exhibition to 855,000 each for the City and Province, an aggregate of 110,000 or 1
$10,000 more than was originally contemplated.
Besides the amounts necessary to meet the extra expenditure on capital account
there was a deficit amounting to almost $10,000 in carrying on the Exhibition of 1897,
which must be borne jointly, and your Committee recommend that $5,000 be borrowed
for that purpose.
Your Committee therefore beg to recommend that the sum of $25,000 be borrowed
on the eredit of the City on belalf of the Exhibition Commission on capital account,
it | and §5,000 to meet the City’s share of the deficit on curvent account the latter amount
| to be repaid in five annual instalments by assessing the citizens annually for five vears
1RE: for §1,000 with interest, and that His Honor the Recorder be authorised to draft any
il legislation necessary to carry this recommendation into effect.

Geo. E. FavLg~NER, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by -Alderman Musgrave,
that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read letter of J. T. Bulmer asking that D. A. Gillis, ex-Policeman,
be paid the amount do him. o |
! Il Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman O'Donnell, that o
| the same be referred to the Commissioners of Police for report.
Il |1 Motion passed.




December 1jth, 1897. 115

Read letter of R. J. Wilson, Secretary of Board of School Com-
missioners, covering a copy of the approved estimates for school pur-
poses for the year ending 30th April, 1899. -

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Redden, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Public Accounts for report
with the Estimates of 1898-9. Motion passed.

Read returns City Collector, “ Rates” and « Water Rates” for the
month of November. TFyied.

Read cash statements City Treasurer, “ General ” and “Water,” for
the month of November, Fyled.

Read address from His Worship the Mayor proposing a system for
the better government of the City.

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman McFatridge,
that the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges
for report, that each Alderman be furnished with a copy of sald ad-
dress, and that a special meeting of the Council be held to consider
the report of the Committee on Laws and Privileges on the subject.
Motion passed.

ORDER OF THE DAY,

Alderman Musgrave gives notice that he will at a f

of the City Council move the following resolution :

*“ That providing the Government make an export and in rate of freight over

the Intercolonial Railway to Halifax from Western poinfsififilar to that in force over
other lines running to the various seaboard ports of Boston, Portland and St. John.

=

Resolved. That a sum not exceeding one hundre@.ﬂl twenty-five thousand dollars
be granted by the City to build an elevator ox t pplied in such manner as the Gov-
ernment may direct as will best contribute t development of this traffic, and that
when the terins of this resolution as to _J-‘ixilwaér rates arve complied with, His Honor the
Recorder be instructed to prepare an Actlin actordance therewith.”

No. 1.—Alderman O’Donnell’s notice of reconsideration of report of
City Engineer re Lawrence Street Sewer, is now taken up.

Moved by Alderman O'Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
this matter be now reconsidered. ~Motion put and lost, 5 voting for
the same and 9 againsvit. Names being called for, there appeared :—

For Reconsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Lane, Aldermen Faulkner, Redden. Butler,
Campbell, Musgrave, Mitchell, Ryan,
O’'Donnell, Hubley, McFatridge,

Mosher, Hawkins.

5. Creighton.—9.

Read No. 2.—Report Committee Laws and Privileges re Police
Superannuation, covering petition from the Police and a report from
the City Treasurer relative thereto. :

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
said report be referred to the Police Commissioners for report. Motion
passed.

Read No. 3.—Report City Engineer r¢ Street Grading.




116 December 14th, 1897,

Moved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman Faulkner, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges to-
gether with His Honor the Recorder, for report. Motion passed.

Read No. 4, viz.:—Report City Health Board covering a report of
the City Engineer re Garbage Disposal Plant.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Redden, that
the same be referred to the Special Committee on Electric Lighting
of the City. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Faulkner,
that Nos 29 on Order Paper be now taken up. Motion passed.

Reed No. 29, viz. :—Alderman Musgrave’s notice of resolution to
rescind resolution passed 28th May, 1896 relative to Water Extension,
Atlantic Street.

The following resolution is now introduced :—

¢ Resolved, That the resolution of May 28th, 1895, is hereby rescinded, and the
City Engineer be instructed to extend the water down South Bland Street and place a
hydrant at the corner of Bland and Atlantic Street upon the residents signing a bond to
pay fifty dollars per annum.”

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Faulkner,
and passed.

Alderman Eden takes his seat in the Council.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
the order of the day be suspended to allow Alderman Hawkins to
introduce a resolution. Motion passed.

The following resolution is now introduced :—

 Resolved, That an investigation be instituted to enquire into the change of grade
made in the sidewalk on the east and west side of Lockman Street between Artz Lane
and North Street, subsequent to the removal of houses on east side and after a grade
had been given property holders; the cost of saiil change of grade, and by whom
borne.”

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman O’Donnell.
Motion put and lost, 3 voting for the same and 12 against it. Names
being called for. there appeared :—

For the Motion. Against it.

Aldermen O'Donnell, Aldermen Lane, Musgrave Faulkner,
Mosher, Creighton, Campbell,
Hawkins.—3. Mitchell, Redden, Menger,

Hubley, McFatridge, Eden,
Ryan.—12.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Mitchell,
that the Council adjourn. Motion put and passed.
Council adjourns 10.05 o’clock.




AFTERNOON SESSION.
3.10 o'cloek,

DeceEMBER 28TH, 1897,

A meeting of the City Council was held this day. At the above
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen ODonnell,
Ryan, Campbell, Mitchell, Creighton, Rogers and Faulkner.

Moved by Alderman O’Donnell, seconded by Alderman Rogers that
the time for meeting be extended until 3.30 o'clock. Motion passed.

3.30, Roll called. Present, the above named together with Alder-
men Musgrave, Geldert, Lane, Menger, Hubley, Eden, McFatridge, and
Hawkins.

The Council was summoned to consider the Estimates for the
civic year 1898-9, to proceed with business standing over and the
transaction of other business.

The Minutes of last meeting are read and confirmed.

Alderman Mitchell, Chairman, submits a report from the special
committee on Bathing Houses.

Alderman Faulkner, Chairman, submits a report from the
committee on Public Accounts, covering the estimates for the civie
year 1898-9,

His Worship the Mayor, submits the following papers :—

Letter from Hon. J. W. Longley, Chairman Exhibition Commiss-
ion, re Copy of Report of committee on Public Accountson Provincial
Exhibition Deficit.

Report of Board of Police Commissioners 7¢ Estimates for 1898-9.

Letter from Executors of M. P. Black, covering Deed of certain
streets.

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Mitchell, that
the Order of the Day be suspended to read the papers submitted.
Motion passed. '

Read report of special committee on Bathing Houses.

December 28th, 1897,
To His Worship the Mayor an'l Members City Council :

Gentlemen,—Your committee appointed to consider and report upon the advisabil-
ity of providing public bathing facilities for the citizens, beg to report that they have
carefully considered the subject and unanimously agreed to recommend the establishing
of two floating bathing houses, to be situated in different parts of the city, at a cost of
about $8,000.

117




118 Decemnber 28th, 1897,

Your commitéee beg to vezommenl that His Honor the Rezorder be instructed to
prepare an act for submission to the legislature at its approaching session empowering
the city to borrow the sum of 38,000, to be repaid by assessing the citizeus for the sum
of §800.00 each year for ten years with interest.

T. MircneLy, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by Alderman Faulkner,
that said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read letter of Hon. J. W. Longley, President Provincial Exhibit-
ion Commission, acknowledging receipt of minute of council covering Y
copy of report of Committee on Public Accounts in ¢ Provincial
Exhibition defieit.  Fyled.

Read rveport of Board of Police Commission e Estimate for patrol
wageon, electrical eall systein, &e. |

City Hall, Mayor's Office,

1 Halifax, N. 8., Dec. 15th, 1897.

| The Board of Police Commissioners met this day and heg to submit the following
report :
: Read letter of Thost Trenaman, Esq., M. 1., City Medical Officer, relative to
changing the chest measurement of applicants for the police from 38 inches to 37 inches,
Moved by His Honor the Recorder, seconded by Alderman Eden, that the letter of
{ the City Medical Officer be received nundl adopted, and that this commission recommend
i that the law be changed to read 37 inches chest measurement with } inch additional for |
i every inch in height above 6 feet i 1 of 38 inches, Pa
|
1
{

The following resolution is now intreduced :
Resolved That application be made to the City Council for five extra Police, one of
which is tobe deiver on the patrol wagon, the other 4 to be put on regular duty in order
to wive sufficient police protection in the North-west and Souath-west suburbs of the
city.

Further Resolved, That in the opinion of this commissi t is very desirable that a
Police Patrol Waggon should be had, that Police Elee Is anl Boxes should be
| established in various parts of the city, and that the City Council provide stabling for
one horse for patrol waggon, and also purchase two bicyeles for the force ;

Aud Further Resolved, That this commission recommend to the City Council that

Il the sum of Five Thousand Dollars be borrowed on manent account for the above
object, as in their opinion it is necessary for the proper police protection of the city.
passed,

Read extract from minutes of City Council covering letter of J. T. Bulmer, Esq.,
solicitor of D. A. Gillis ex-policeman, asking for back pay due him.
| Moved by His Honor, the Recorder, seconded by Alderman Eden, that the amount

W1 not having been put in last year's estimates cannot be paid this year as the City Charter
IR prohibits the taking of any funds for any amount appropriated for any particular
‘,J' 11 purpose and using it for other than the special purpose intended, and recommend that
il [} the amount be put in next year's estimates. Passed.

i Attached hereto find reports of Electrician on Electrie calls and boxes, &e., and

[| il 1l estimate from Thos. Spelman relative to cost of maintenance of patrol waggon.

(A

| - |
1

His Worship the Mayor:

Sir,—By request of His Honor the Recorder, I beg herewith to submit an estimate
of the cost of a Police signal system consisting of the following apparatus :

1 Central Station Cabinet eguipped for four circnits eomplete, containing stable
transmitter, audible alarm pen register, time stamp, switches and answer back telephone,
&e.

‘ December 8th, 1897,
|
|




|

December 28th, 1897, 119

1 stable and outfit complete, 10 police boxes, 8 miles of line wire, insulators,
fixtures and labour, illst.tlling the pl:mt, 34,175,

The above estimate is for the best apparatus obtainable and would permit of ad-
ditions from time to time up to 100 boxes without additional expenseat the Central
Station,

A cheaper outfit eonld be installed for about 53,000, but it is so much inferior to
the higher priced system, I do not think it would be advisable teoinstal it,

I’ R. Corvirr, City Electrician.

Cost of Police and Patrol Waggon, abont ... ... .. ... 8235000
One Horse ... PR e el G e s 150 00
One set of |‘1{)}r i[unw-.k A B e ) G e a0 00
Feed for horse foroneyear..... ... .. ...... .. . 10000
Wages of two men, one year ..................... 90000
Rent of stable, one year.........oo.oiueenuiis ns 100 00
Shoeing forone’'year .... .. . ...ooniieinneanias 15 00

31,565 00
THoMAS SPELMAX,

On motion, the same is read clause by clause :—-

Read Clause 1—re Chest measurement of applicants for position of
Policemen.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman O Donnell, that
said Clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Read Clause 2—re Appointment of five additional men to the Police
Force, and establishing a patrol waggon and system of electrical calls
in connection therew ith.

On motion, this clause is laid over for consideration with the.
estimate for Police maintenance.

Read Clause 3—re amount of back pay due Ex-Policeman D.
Gillis.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman Faulkner, that
this clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Read letter of W. F. Parker for Executors of Martin P. Black,
covering a deed to the City of certain Streets.

Moved by Alderman \ld‘dtndov seconded by Alderman Rogers,
that the same be referred to the Depdltnmnt of C Itv Works for report.
Motion passed.

Read report of Committee on Public Accounts covering the Esti-
mates for the civie year 1898-9.

Dezember 20th, 1897.
To His Worship the Mayor and Members City Council :

GeNTLEMEN, —The committee on Public Accounts beg to submit herewith the Esti-
mates of Expenditures and probable income for the civie year ending April 30th, 1899,

In consulering the items which eome under the head of “ordinary Assessinent” your
committee experienced the utmost difficulty in endeavoring to meet demands from the
different departments of the City for increased appropriatious in order to enable them
to carry out improvements in the vavious services, which have been asked for by the
citizens and found by your committee to be urgently needed, and still keep within the
amount allowed by law, viz :—3$120,000.




120 December 28th, 1897,

The Police Commission have strongly impressed upon your zommittee the desirab-
| { ility of establishipg a patrol waggon and a system of electrical call stations in conneetion
therewith, and also of adding an additional number of men to the present torce, the
total expenditure asked for this being $53,000. Your committee regret that they were
unable to provide for this amount, the estimate for police having been otherwise in
creased nearly $900, necessitated by an allowance of 3780 for back pay of a number of
the men under a Resolution of ouncil Dec. 27th, 1895.

For some years the most important services of the Department of City Works have
| been crippled for want of funds, and items which should have been increased have been’
' il reduced. This year your committee have thought it advisable to increase the Internal

Health Appropriation by 31,000, and by a readjustment of several items an addition
of 2300 has been made to Street Lighting.

The total sum allowed for ordinary expenditure, $120,000, is not sufficient to meet
the growing necds of the City, and the Council will soon have to face the necessity of
asking the Legislature for power to assess for a larger amount.

Dealing with the salaries of officials, your committee had before them applications

. for increases of salaries from W, R. Hamilton, Third Assistant City Clerk; Wm. P.
I 18 Morrison one of the Assistants in the Engineer's Office; H. 3. Rhind and James Laidlaw,

L Clerks in Collector’s offiee ; Kwan Morrison, Superintendent of Water Department ; and
Hi similar applications were also made in behalf of the City Treasurer, City Collector,

o Superintendent of Streets and the Typewriter.

il The committee recommend the following increases :—Third Assistant lity Clerk,
| 250 ; City Collector, 2100 ; First Clerk Collector’s Office, 350; Superintendent of Streets,
5116 ; Superintendent of Water Department $200.

i Among the *“*Extra Assessments” the County of Halifax has been increased 3750,
| Public Schools 22 000, School for Blind, 8150, Truants $1,400.

I'he decreases arve:—Deaf & Dumb Institution 375, Industrial School & St. Patrick’s
Home Criminal Account each 400, Roman Catholic Home for Girls 3300.

| In the item Temporary Loans and Interest, there is this year a saving of 33,600 by
: the retivement of loan for new fire engines, &e., and reduction of interest on other short \
loans.

Iuterest on consolidated fund this year is nearly 87,000 less than last year, making
a total saving of 510,542 91, but against this, last year the sum of $17,000 was taken
from ** unexpended balances.” while for the present year there is only $10,000 available
| from that source with which to reduce the assessment.

{ The estimates submitted herewith therefore show an increase over those of last
year of 997,

Your committee carefully considered the application of the Cemetery Committee
for an appropriation of 2300 for the maintenance of Camp Hill Cemetery ; and beg to
report that they cannot recommend the request to the favorable consideration of the
Council.  The committee recognize the fact that mouey is needed to maintain Camp
| Hill ; but believe that were the citizens assessed to keep up this cemetery other ceme-
| teries would justly demand similar recognition at the public expense.

Seetion 420 of the City Charter requires the City Collector each year to prepare,
have printed and posted up, lists of the rate-payers whose rates and taxes were unpaid
on the first day of February preceding such publication

| This has been done for some time at a yearly cost to the City of 3200, and has
| been found to be of no practical benefit to the City or the ratepayers.  Your committee
recommend that the section be repealed, and that His Honor the Recorder be instructed
i to prepare an Act to that effect.
| Your committee recommend that His Honor the Recorder be also instructed to pre-
| pare an Act to abolish the Otfice of **Caretaker of City Property” as a separate office,
o placing the work of that department in the hands of the Inspector of Buildings ; and to so
| amend the clauses of the City Charter respecting the office of Inspector of Buildings that
that officer will be uppuiutct% to hold office during good behaviour instead of being annu-
[ ally appointed, as at present, and that he shall only be dismissed for cause by a two-
thirds vote of the City Council; and defining the duties of the Inspector, giving him
increased powers over those authorized by the existing sections.

In respect to the offices of second and third Assistant Engineer’s your committee re-
commend that the holders of these offices, Wm P. Morrison and Alex. Pickering, be
employed at a salary of 540 a month each, until December 31st, 1898, their services then
to terminate.

Your committee recommend that His Honor the Recorder be instructed to prepare
an Act authorizing the City to borrow money on the following accounts ;—




December 28th. 1897. 121

For land expropriated on Young Avenue, such amount as may be requ-
ired to meet the deficiency, not to exceed. ... ... . .......... ... $2,500 00
For land purchased for Extension of Young SLJWr \\JL}I interest... ... 1.140 00

ire Department............. 450 00
To cover shortage in amount asses the County of Halifax for the

years 1894, 1895, 1896 and 1897 .. ... . iiiiiiiiiy tiiiii i 1,314 0O
The eommunications referved to herein. together with all papers sent to this Com-

mittee for consideration, with the Estimates, are attached hereto.

Geo. B FavLkxer, Chadrnan.

ount I

To cover amount overdrawn on

The council now proceed to consider said Estimates as follows :—

SALARIES,

His Worship the Mayor............ c.oooiiiions. .. 81,000 00 Passed.
His Honor the Recovder...... S RS 1,200 00 ‘-
The City Treasurer ...... b T R R A 1.800 00 "
The City Clerk .............. s e e e 1500000 o8
Assistant City Clerk. .. .. SRARN SRR TR 950 00 e
ond Assistant Clerk . uv, viisvooininsivniniiis 600 00

Moved by Alderman O'Donnell, seconded by Alder-
man Musgrave, that the salary of the 2nd Asst. Clerk
be placed at $650.00. Motion put and passed, 9 voting
for the same and 6 against it. Names being called for
there appeared,

For the Motion. Against it.
Alder'n Musgrave, Menger, Alder'n Geldert,

O Donnell. Ryan, Faulkner,

McFatridge, Eden, Campbell,

Rogers, Creighton, Mitchell,

Hawkins.—9. Lane,

Hubley.—&.

Yoom Passed 88 .ocooinne: o wnie o P 1 I (1]
3rd Assistant Clerk .. ... e e wamamosseses 000 DR Passed.
Stipendiavy Magistrate.......... ... . ..... ....... . 2,000 00 £
City Engineer ........oin.: SRR AT 2,400 00 o
Assistant Fngineer..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen 1,400 00 ’ ‘o
2nd Assistant Engineer .  ........coiiii i, 480 00 t
3rd Assistant hmvmper ...... VEREG R ;e W ... 480 G0 "

Moved by Alderman Faull\nm‘. seconded by
Alderman Hubley. that the recommendation
contained in the report of the Committee on
Publie Accounts relative to the termination of
the services of Wm. P. Morrison and Alex,
Pickering, be adopted. Motion passed.

Alderman O'Donnell gives notice of recon-

sideration.

City Aunditor...... ... e ..., 1,300 0D

Collector Rates aud Taxes and -L githe ")"(.(‘.'tolh .......... 4,000 0D i
1st Clerk Collector’s Ottice ............... . o omon 630 00 4]

Alderman O'Donnell gives notice of recon-
sideration of this item.

Carrvied jorward . ....... .. 820,510 00




122 December 28th, 1597.

Browyht forward . ..... _.... 520,510 00

2nd Clerk Col l(.Ltm sOfhice . .oon e 600 00
3rd v R S - 600 00
City ASSESSOT .. ... ...t it i

2 Assistant Assessors @ -»!“DO each . .
Rt:;__*isn'.-u- of Voters. ... ..., ..... N Ty
Juanitor City Hall. ... ... ... ... ... .

City Medical Officer .

Il.s])f ctor of Hes LlTn. -

Clark Dept. City Works...... ......
Assistant Clerk
Tvypewriter o Y —
sSuperintendent of Streets. ... ...
Superintendent Water i)q:t ............
Water Inspector...... o o
License Inspector...............

Caretaker City Property)
and Inspector of Buildings |

Moved by Alderman Faunlkner, seconded by
Alderman Mens ger, that the clause of the Re-
port of the C mnnuttw on Public Accounts re-
h.nnrr to the offices of Caretaker of City Pro-
perty and Inspector of Buildings, be ddopted
Motion passed.

Names being called for, there appeared :—

For the motion. Against it.

Ald. Musgrave, Faulkner, Ald. Geldert,

Campbell, Lane, Hubley,
Mitchell, Menger, O'Donnell,
Ryan, McFatridge, Rogers,
Eden. 0, Creighton,

Hawkins. G.

Alderman Hawkins gives notice of re-con-
sideration.

Librarian Citizens’ Library G EEEE BERRRERRIUG 450 00
Aserstanf LIbTasial oot verarames e « we. 380 00
Plumbing Inspeetor. ... ..... ... .......... . ... 800 00
Electrician . T e R . 1,000 00
City Hl‘uksmlth ............. 700 00

Less

CHARGED To WATER DEPARTMENT.

38,386 00

Assistant City Engineer ... ... ..., ... .. 1,400 o0

Part of Collector Taxes, (4000). ............. 600 00

21l Clerk C ull‘ :etor’s {Ji'nu:- R, 600 00

3vd Clerk ¢ &, e GO0 00
Assistant Clerk llcp uf Works ... ... cee . 800 00
Superintendent Water DL"I[ ............... 1,260 00

Water Tuspector. ... B —— e G76 10
City Blacksmith. . ... ... e e 700 00
—_— 6,576 00
Carvied forward. .. ... .. ... 96,576 00 338,386 00

Passed.
ik

i

i

"

1




L]
December 28th, 1897, 123
e e L) IR TN T T e, s N i}
+ Brought forward . ..... ..... 36,576 00 338,386 00 [
CHARGED TO SEWERAGE,
Part SBalary of Collector of Taxes. . ....... 1,500 00 Passed
2nd Assistant Engineer. ... ... ... . 480 0o ks
Clerk Department of Works. ......... T 900 0N s
Typewriter. .. .. e P e 400 00 £x
Super mtunlu\t nf \tt((.ts ................ 1,000 00 ks
— 1,280 00

4 CHARGED TO VARIOUS APPROPRIATIONS,
License Inspector (License Pund)........... 1,200 00 e
Librarian and Asst. (Appropriation) . . ... §00 00 -
Plumbing ]u-pL’l'!,rJI (Board of Health) .. .. S00 00 £
FEleetrician «Fire Department) .......... .. 1,000 00 ¥
3rd Asst, I‘:tl\'__:illlfi_’l' (Per Pavement.) ....... 480 00 i
[art City Engineer’s Sal.  do. e 1,400 00 -

f — a3.680 00 e

—— 106,536 00

21,850 00
Porice DEPARTMENT.

Chief of Police and Men .. .............. T en L 30,105 03

51,935 05

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by
Alderman Geldert, that this item pass.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ryan,
seconded by Alderman O'Donnell, that the
sum of %250 be added to this amount for the
maintenance of a }nltllﬂ Waggoon.

Said amendment is put tmd lost.

The original motion is now put and passed.

RockuEAD PRrIsON,

Governorand Matron.....oooiiiiiiiaiiiin, ceoae 1,200 00 s i
Underkeepers and Officials. .. ... T Ay D o 2,144 00 s .
Maintenauce ... ..... T e e A e S 2,556 00 &

Less 5.900 UU
Probable income .. ... @ & i e, G00 00
B s R DR N S 5 G o Bt g R at00.c0 =

Streets. it e R AL SRR LR | ) AR 20,500 00 e

Internal HL.thh ..................................... 15,000 00 £

Horses and Dvivers. ... .. R s e 1LA00 DO g

l"m.l ...... e T B W N S 730 00 55 il
L‘l'.‘)hu]l(’\,.- A s W e N 238 00 ¢

L whtuw City Bl LR 0 AN AN S ANEAN SN §30 00 - .
[,.‘rz.“...rmuuts it ek S B e A s o 18,000 00 i 1B

Tn-\m‘uuu ....................................... 1,000 09 L& i

Repairs to City BROPBTEY «vivsond vo b wivonin i 2,250 00 € 1

Carried forward . . . . ..




Decenber 28th. 1857,

Browght forward . .

Moved by Alderman Hubley, se r'(md( :d by
Alderman \iuwl.ut, that the amount forre-
pairs to City PlUp(']t\' be placed at $2,200.

Motion passedat. . ... ..o
Department of City Works. Total ... .. ... .......
Fire DEPARTMENT.
Salaries and Maintenance . .
MISCELLANEOUS,

Printing and Stationery............... ;
Interest on Commut: \tion 1‘\md (the (mmnnu;

Contingent Fund .. .. 2

8§38 00

2,500 00

330 54

2,000 00

Ligquor Licenses.... ... ..... R 12,600 00
Hacks, Trucks dIll] ()lhcl Licenses. .....coor covnvens 2,500 00
Fines and Fees Police and City U {J'll]l‘:. T S 6,000 00
Rents City Property...... S R R R R . L1000 00
Dog Tam: & s o s sy @ S S i ceoe. 1,230 00
Balance Current Interest ........ ..... c.oivieienn 4,000 00
Halifax Electric Tramway Co........ S R 4,500 00

Total Ordinary Assessment. .......

ExXTRA ASSESSMENTS,

County of Halifax. ... SR SRR 10,750 00
Prblic Sahoolss . & o ciovs s oy s 94,000 00
PoollsAeylnm o6 s ses s siiered e . 23,000 00

}’Llliilt, Gardens and Common . s
Poing Blesant Park: oo jas supginesy sl uaa 5oyl 2
Citizens’ Library.....

Moved by Alderman Geldert, seconded Ly

Alderman Creighton,thatthisitembeplaced at 2

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Hubley, seconded by Alderinan Eden, that
the amount for Citizens' Library be placed
at $2,200.00.

Said amendment on being put is lost.
The motion placing the amount at $2,500.00
is now put and passed.

Halifax Dispensary and Morgue. ... .. ...,

School for Blind, 10 pupils at 875 each......... . ...,
Deaf and Dumb [nstitution, 7 pupils at $§775 each. ...
Industrial School for Boys..............0 c.oen Lol

e 5,000 00
Lol0 00

00 00

o

750 00
750 00
525 00
600 00

556,955 05

60,038 00

30,000 00

4,830 54

$151,823 59

31,850 00

2119,973 39

$260,348 59

i

6

0




December 28th, 1897,

: Brought forward ... ... ...... $260,348 59
St. Patrick’s Reformatory................. ... ... 600 00
Intants' Home, Tower Road ... ........... R 300 00
Infauts’ Home, Brunswick St................ ... ... 300 00
Protestant Home for Girls.. ... ................... 300 00
Roman Catholic Home for Girls..................... : 600 00
Truants under Compulsory School Act........ T 3.000 00
Dalhousie University.......... P T P 500 00
County Rifle #'ssociation.................oi iinn.. a0 00
Vietoria School of Art and Design. . ............ .... 500 00
—_— 6,150 00
Bosrd of Health v cvrvinnnvonnsr e 4000 00

Moved by Alderman O’Donnell second-
ed by Alderman Hawkins, that this item
be placed at $3,000.00.

Motion: passed ab ;i i S vaiEs 3,000 00
Cotirtol Appeals <vi s diis s st Bl a s v s 300 00
One-half Subsidy to Dey Dok ..oooooon ool 5,000 00
Robt. Motton Superannuation one year........ ....... 1,000 00
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee............ ............... 1,500 00

Read clanse of report of committee on
Public Accounts referring to the application
of the Cemetery Committee for an appropria-
tion of $500.00 for the maintenance of Camp
Hill Cemetery. The following resolution is
now introduced :

feesolved, That a sum not exceeding the sum of five
hundred dollars be borrowed to keep the Camp Hill Cem-
etery in order, the same to be repaid in next year’s assess-
ment with the interest, and that said sum be hereafter
put in the asscssment as extra assessment, and that the
necessary legislation be acquired during the next meeting
of Parliament.

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seeonded by
Alderman Mitchell, and passed.
TempPorARY LOANS AND INTEREST.

One-Fifteenth County Loan ($15,000) 5th year Sinking

PoandibaaiBaninse it PR e S
Interest one year on $15,000 at 45 per cent............ 675 00
One-Fifth loan for Fire Hose, &ec. (85,250), Sth year.... 1,050 00
Interest one year on §1, 050 at 5 per cent.............. 52 50
One-Fifth loan for Exhibition ($12,550), 3rd year. ...... 2,510 00
Interesc one year on $7,530 at 4} per cent............. 338 85
One-Fourth loan for work on Citadel, &c. (86,0001 2nd

o R
Interest one year on $3,000 at 4 per cent.............. 120 00

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded
by Alderman Musgrave, that the amounts for
Temporary Loans and Interest, amounting to
$7,246.35, do pass. ‘Motion passed.

Carried forward............

10,800 00

7,246 35

$284,544 94

i




December 28th, 1897.

Brought forward

OLp Frspep DEeeT.

01d Sewerage Debentures (370,000} at 6 per cent....... $ 4,200 00

| IE it Public Gardens Debentures ($15,000), at 6 per cent.... 900 0O
IRl | Exhibition Building Debentures ($20,000), at 6 per cent. 1,200 00
i City Hall Debentures ($50,000), at 4} per cent......... 2,125 00
lut Tl —_— 842500 <
;'_]1‘5' ,  Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded
[ ",]- by Alderman Campbell, that the amount Old
‘, ‘_'.Ll.if Funded Debt. $8425.00, do pass. Motion
il fl passed.
1l
| Coxsoripatep Foxo.
$ 805,000 a6 5 pereent .. .oveviiiare smrnemrnrrs 240,250 00
i §1,143,700 at 4k percent. ... ..l e 51,466 50
| S T48,050atd4percent.......o0t iuee cianeians caes 29,922 00

Interest on $15,000 from lst July, 1897, to 30th

-.pril, 1898, at 4 percent . ... . 498 08

8122,136 58

Less charged to Water Department :

£153,000 at 5 per cent. . ... I S 8 7,650 00
$679,600 at 4} percent ........... ...... 30,582 00
$134,000 at 4 percent . ............. ... 5,360 00

— 43,592 00
—_— 758,544 58 ¢

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, sconded by

Alderman Musgrave, that the amount, Con-
solidated Fund, $78,544.58, do pass.

Motion passed.

Sinking Fund for Spacial Loan, S100,000, Act 1852 ... 3,000 00 <
Sinking Fund under Chapter 27 Acts of 1896 .......... 3,000 00 <
377,514 52«
Add one per cent. for short eollection.................. 3,780 48
381,295 00
Making in all for Extra Assessment .................. 261,321 41
| And for General Assessment...... ........... .. ..... 119,973 59
4 ——- 381,205 0O ¢

i Less this amount from Unexpended Balances ......... 10,000 00 <
_ Total. . coviavsaasivass 2371,295 00 ¢
il | . On motion of Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Campbell,

|
A the estimates, as amended, are passed as a whole.
I f The following resolution is now introduced :—

« Resolved, That the General, City and Ordinary Assessment, amounting to $119,-
i | 973.59, and the extra Assessment, amounting to 3261,321.41, as per estimates, do now
! pass, less 510,000 to be taken from **unexpended balances,” and that the citizens and




December 28th, 1897, 127

their property be assessed for the total sum of $371,295.00, and that the City Clerk be
directed to give the usual order to the assessors to make up the assessment for the year
1898-9 on the basis of that amount, as directed by law.”

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Mitchell, and
passed.

Read item in report of Committee on Public Accounts »¢ Printing

and Posting Defaulters’ lists.

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Lane that the
recommendations contained in said report relative to said lists be con-
curred in.  Motion passed.

Read clause of report of Committee on Public Accounts recommend-
ing that an Act be prepared authorizing the City to borrow money
on the following accounts, viz :—

For land expropriated on Young Avenue, such amount as
may be required to meet the deficiency, not to exceed.. $2,500 00

For Land purchased for Extension of Young Rtreet, with
interest. .. ...iiiii i it i e e i 1,140 CO

To cover amount overdrawn on Account of Fire Department 450 00
To Cover shortage in amount Assessed for the County of
Halifax for the years 1894 and 1893, 1896 and 1897.... 1.314 00

Moved by Alderman Faulkner, seconded by Alderman Campbell
that said clause do pass. Motion pa»-':t,d

Alderman Lane, by leave of Council, submits a report from the
Board of Fire Wards and Fire Commissioners recommending that an
Act be procured authorizing the borrowing of one hundred dollars to
pay an old account due Union Axe & Ladder Company for services.

f 28th December, 1897.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

Gentlemen,—The Board of Fire Wards and Fire Commissioners beg to report that
as the sum of one hundred dollars appears to be due to the Union Axeand Ladder Com
pany for services rendered prior to the formation of the preseut Fire Department, His
Honor the Recorder be instructed to include said amount in the borrowing bill to be
presented to the legislature at its next session.

Cuas. S, Laxe

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Eden, that said
report be received and concurred in. Motion passed.

Read clauses of reports of Committee of Public Accounts and Police
Commission 7e establishing a patrol waggon and electrical call system
in connection with the Police Department.

The following resolution is now introduced :—

**Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be borrowed for the purpose of pur-

chasing a patrol waggon, and the paying of police for the protection of the outlying dis-
tricts of the City, in accordance with the report of the Police Commission.”

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Ryan.

e e




128 December 28th, 1897

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alder-
man Rogers, that the sum of twelve hundred dollars be borrowed for
the purchase of a horse and patrol waggon and maintenance of same
and driver for one year.

Said amendment on being put is passed. The original motion is
put and lost.

Alderman Mitchell, by leave of Council, introduces the following
resolution :— ;

Itesolved, That the sum of eight thousand doliars be horrowed for the pnrpose of ex-
tablishing bathing houses in this City, said sum to be repaid in ten yearly instalments,
with interest, and that legislation be obtained for that purpose.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by Alderman Faulkner, and
passed.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman Mitchell, that the
Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Couneil adjourns 6.20 o'clock, p. m.




AFTERNCON SESSION
3.10 o'clock,

January 11ith. 1898.

A meeting of the City Council was held this day. At the above
hour there were present his Worship the Mayor, Aldenmen Mosher,
Butler, Creighton, Campbell, Mckatridge and Lane.

Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman Creighton, that
the time for meeting be extended until 3.30 o'clock.  Motion passed.

3.30 Roll called. Present the above named together with Aldermen
Musgrave, Faulkner, Geldert, Redden, Mitehell, Menger, Hubley,
O’Donnell. Ryan, Eden and Hawkins.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business.

The minutes of last meeting are read and confirmed.

Alderman Butler, chairman, submits a report from the Committee
on Charities.

Alderman Lane, chairman, submits a report from the Board of Fire
Wards and Fire Commissioners.

Alderman Hubley, chairman, submits a report from the City Prison
Committee. Also a report from the residents of Brunswick Court for
an electric light.

Alderman Geldert, chairman, submits a report from the Library
Committee.

His Worship the Mayor submits the following papers :—

City Engineer’s Annual Report 1896-7.

Report City Engineer re Permanent Sidewalks.

Application of Parker & Taylor for permission to erect a steam
saw mill.

Application of R. J. Wilson, Jr., for permission to operate a steam
boiler for laundry purposes.

City Collector’s returns “ Rates” and “ Water Rates” for December.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman Mosher, that the
order of the day be suspended to read the papers submitted. Motion

assed.
P Read petition of residents of Brunswick Court for an electrie light.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman O’Donnell, that
the same be referred to the Department of City Works for report.
Motion passed.

Read Annual Report of City Engineer for civie year 1896-7.
129X

e e
L meinad " A e e e




130x Janwary 11th, 1898.

Moved by Alderman O’Donnell, seconded by Alderman Hawkins
that the same be placed on the order of the day, and that each Alder-
man be furnished with a copy of said report. Motion passed.

Read letter from the City Engineer in ¢ property owners refusing
or neglecting to connect their rain water leaders with the house drain-
age.

PERMANENT SIDEWALKS,

His Worship the Maycr:

January 11th, 1898.

Sk :—The work of laying permanent sidewalks especially asphalt, has been delayed
at times for a vear in consequence of the neglect or refusal of property owners to connect
their rain water leaders with the house drainage. The remedy provided by the Law
necessitates more delay. The enforcing of the Law is unpleasant fcr the officials, and
I would recommend that a change be made at the next session of the legislature so that
where new sidewalks are to be laid, after reasonable notice to the property owner rain
water leaders may be connected to the house drainage system by the City Engineer and
the cost of the work collected with the sidewalk assessment and in the same manner.

II ' F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Musgrave, seconded by Alderman Eden, that
the recommendations contained in said letter be adopted.  Motion
passed.

Read application of R. J. Wilson, Jr., for permission to erect a boiler
l for laundry purposes on Falkland Street.

i Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Mosher, that
¢ said permission be granted on conditions to be named by the Board of
! Fire Commissioners and the Inspector of Buildings. Motion passed.

Read application of Parker & Taylor for permission to erect a steam
wood working mill at the corner of Livingstone Street aud Longard
Road.

Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
said permission be granted upon the applicants complying with any
conditions that may be named by the Board of Fire Commissioners
and the Inspector of buildings for the safety of the public. Motion
passed.

Read report of Charities Committee re accounts, &c., for December.

il January 5th, 1898.

The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the following report :

Accounts chargeable to maintenance to the amount of $2,363.69 were examined,
found correct, and recommended for payment.
[ The Superintendent’s report shows that during the month of December there were
it 1l 38 persons admitted to the Poors Asylum, 1 born, 3 died, 29 discharged. The number
. ! of inmates on December 31st, 1897, was 403 ; made up of 249 men, 144 women and 12
il children. On December 31st, 1896, there were 223 men, 132 women, and 6 children. a
t 1l total of 361.

oo W, J. BurLERr, Chairman.




| Janwary 11th, 1898. 131x

! The following resolution is now introduced :

fesolved, That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and His Worship
the Mayor anthorized to sign warrants for the payment of the accouuts to the amount
mentioned therein.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman McFatridge, and
' passed. et ‘ ) _

| Read report of City Prison Committee re accounts, &e, for Decem-
| ber.

January 10th, 1898.

The City P’rison Committee beg to report that they have examined the following
accounts amounting to $226.45 and the same having been found correct are recommended
fli!' !'Iilylnk!'!l:_'. ——

Charles W. Davies, 32,50 ; Kenny & Co., 810,15; J. L. Archibald $69.45; J. A.
Leaman & Co., 821.34: Moir Son & Co., $12.28 ; George A. Pyke, 5105.88; Wm. Jordan,
84.85.  Total $226.45.

The Governor and Matron’s veturns for the month of December 1897 are herewith
gibmitted.

Axprew Huppey, Chairman.
The following resolution is now introduced :—

“Resolved, That the report of the City Prison Committee be adopted, and that the
accounts referred to therein, amounting to $226.43, be paid.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Lane, and
passed.

Read report of Board Fire Commissioners e accounts and other
matters.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :
January 8th, 1898,

GENTLEMEN, —The Board of Fire Wardens and Fire Commissioners beg to report as
follows :—

1. They find that a large qnantity of the hose now on hand has through age become
unserviceable and cannot be relied upon to carry a stream from any one of the Steam
Engines, and that theve is not therefore in their opinion sufficient good hose in the de-
partment to meet an emergency.  Your Board therefore recommend the purchase of 2000
teet of first-class hose and that His Honor the Recorder be instructed to prepare an Act
authorizing the borrowing of the money to pay for the same.

2, The Board considers in view of the height of the many new buildings recently
erccted or in course of construction that for the better protection of life and property and
to place the department in a better state of efficiency it is advisable that an extension lad-
der of the most approved pattern should be obtained. They therefore recommend the
purchase of such a ladder and thit the nccessary legislation be obtained to borrow a
sum sufficient for that purpose.

3. The following accounts are recommended for payment :—

James Dempster & Co., Lumber. 329.08 ; Simson Bros., Bluestone, $40.26; J. C.
Merlin, Lumber, $13.29; H. H. Fuller & Co., Hardware, 3+ 65: W. X A. Moir, Repairs
to lngine, 31.00; John W. Wallace, Bedding. $38,42; Thos. Robinson, Horse Hire,
$4.00 ; Morning Herald Advertising, $3.04; Holland & Kuhn, Window Shades, 87.35 ;
Vail Bros., Laundry Work, 87.12; John Fitzzerald, Cleaning Battery. $5.00 ; Rlackadar
Bros,, Advertising, $2.23 ; F. R. Brown. Stove Fittings, etc.. 319 33; Wm. Stairs, Son
& Morrow, Wire, 5208.00; W. & C. Silver 0il Cloth & Bedding, 5116.02; C. W. Davis
Locksmith “Work, $).00; John F. Kelly, Harness Work, $29.39; MacDonald & Co.,
Repairs to Engine, etc., $137.539; Farquhar Bros., Harness Hanger, ete., 311.95 ;

e




132 x Janwiry 11th, 1898.

G. M. Cullea & Co,, Glazing, ete., 333.75; Canadian Electric Co., Glass insulators, ete.,

S13.61; Eastern Oil Co., thl, S11.82; Austin Bros, Expansion Rings, 83.25; Baldwin

& Co., Globes, 73c; Poor’s Ayslum. Wood, 33450 ; John Connell, Horseshozing,
233.91 ; Win. Rache, Coal, 291,585 John® wStarr, Son &, Co., Electrical Supplies, $36.72 ;
John White & Co., Stovefitting, ete, 312 30; Mitchell & Sh fuer, Flag, 36.50; S. Canard
& Co., Coal. 317. i.(], D. MuLe m] I-[--m.-.-hncln* ‘«;’Ul Power & Co. *;]:.lmv Bars. ete ,

S654.77 3 Halifax Electric Tram Co., Lighting \r: T Hnu:,t. $35.98, “ut Sr.u,ﬂr, 317 41,
Lahor, 31,02 Chis. Patterson, Rent, anﬂl’) Nova S:otia Telephione Co, Rent Tele-

pone ete., 313400 T, n & Co. B wlks, 318.00; A, L-mehire. \Wrenches, 83.25;
hn Tobin & Co.. Swla, 313 50; Black Bros |, & Co., Hardware, 86.22; Wm. Jordan,
Horseshoeing, 310.63; Forsyth .\ "mt'.hﬂ'e & (30,. Acid, $19.70; E. J. Feunton, Feed,

2454.00 ; Halifax Coal Co., Coal, $246.5:

John Davison & Son, Lumber, 824.17; Neil
Fox, Harness Work, 216.15; P. Gough, Carpenters Work, 33.57; W. W. Howell,
]{-_-- iring No. 3 Steam Fire Engine, 3167.73; Robert Horner, Horseshoeing, 520.65;
Patrick O Toole, Harness Hangers, ete., $15.00; Wm. M. Willis, Repairs to \Waggon,
"\E 23. Isnul -,‘1“ ‘li

Cuas. 8. Laxe, Chairman:
On motion, the same is considered clause by clause.

Read Clause 1.—Recommending the purchase of 2000 feet of new
hose.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that
said elause be adopted.  Motion passed.

Read Clause 2.—Recommending the purchase of an extension ladder.
Placed on order of the day.

Read Clause 3.—Recommending sundry accounts for payment.

The following resolution is now introduced :

Dlesolved, That the 3rd clause of the report of the Board of Fire Wards and Fire
Commissioners, re accounts, be received and adopted and His Warship the Mayor auth-
orized t sign warrants for the payment of the several accounts named therein.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Eden, and passed.

Read returns of City Colleztor of Rates and Taxes for Dezembor.
Fyvled.

Read repo-t of Library Committee recommending sundry accounts
for payment, &c

January 3th, 1598,

Ihe Committes on Lih"-.'.'_\' met this day.  Present the Chairman, Aldermen
Campbells Rogers, Ryan and Creighton,
2 conm tiee 'll.ll I
el eorrect w
= report of the [
mmitted herewita,

23

fore then the annexeld aceounts, a'ndunting to 8§23.50, which
Lared to b paid
sarian for the moath of Diember was preseated and is sub-

J. M. GELperT, JR., Chairman.

Moved by Alderiman Geldert, seconded by Alderman Hawkins, that
the said report be adopted and the several accounts paid. Motion
assed,

: Alderman Hawkins requests His Worship the Mayor to lay upon the
table at a fature meeting of the Council answers to the following
questions :

He Lines and Grades of Lockman Street ;.—




Janwary 11th, 1898, 133x%

1. What was the original levels of the grade given the resident
property owners on the east side of Lockman Street between
North Street and Artz Lane ?

When was the original levels of the grade given changed ?

Why were they changed ?

At whose cost were the steps put down by city workmen in

front of premises affected by change of levels ?

5. What was the cost of said work, grading, steps, &e.? To what

account was it charged, if paid for by the city ?

What steps are on the street line, or extend on to the street ?

Was the work mentioned in question 4 ordered by the Mayor ?

What is the intention of the Engineer’s Depar tment in re side-

walk on west side of Lockman Street between North
and Artz Lane. Is the intention to cut down
sidewalk. or raise the curbing recently put down ?

Re Returns from Halifax Tramway Cump ANy :

1. When did the Halifax Electric Tramway Company commence
to operate their road : '

e

G~

2. How many statements have been furnished the City by said
Company showing gross 19001th ol

3. When was the last state mvnt handed in ?

4. What are the different amounts returned ?

5. Have the returns been made under sworn statement of the
Superintendent ?

6. Have the said Company paid each year in addition to the 47/

of the gross toll, the $1000 license fee ?
7. What was the Company’s gross earnings for November, 18977

ORDER OF THE DAy,

No. 1.—Alderman O’Donnell’s notice of reconsideration of clause in
report of Committee on Public Accounts relative to the termination
of the services of Wm. P. Morrison and Alexander Pickering.

Alderman O'Donnell withdraws said notice of rLcon51deratlon and
asks that the Works Department, for the information of the Council,
lay on the table the number of men employed. their names, and the
amount of salary received by each one, and the number employed
directly or mdnott]\ through the summer, and their salaries.

Read No. 2. Alderman O’Donnell’s notice of reconsideration of item
“Ist Clerk in Collector’s Office £650.00” in Estimates 1898-.9

Alderman O'Donnell’s notice to reconsider said matter not receiving
a seconder, said item is struck from the order paper.

Read No. 3. Alderman Hawkins' notice of reconsideration of
clause of report of Committee on Public Accounts veferring to the
offices of Caretaker of City Property and Inspector of Bllll(lll’lg"

Alderman Hawkins' notice to reconsider said matter not being
seconded, said item is struck from the Order paper.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman McFatridge,
that Nos, 26 and 27 be now taken up. Motion passed.




134x Janwary 11th, 1898.

Read No. 26, viz;—Petition of Shand & Umlah, relative to their
wood working establishment on Edward Street. Also read Alderman
Eden’s notice of motion to rescind resolution of 2nd November 1897, ¢
Steam Saw Mill, Edward Street, as follows:—

“Resolved, That the Resolution of November 2nd 1897, prohibiting the operation
of the Edward Street Plaining Mill, be and is hereby rescinded.”

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman McFatridge, said
Resolution on being put is passed.

Moved by Alderman Eden, seconded by Alderman Ryan, that per-
mission be granted Shand & Umlah to operate said Mill for one year.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by Alderman
Musgrave, that the matter be referred to the Board of Fire Commissi-
oners, together with His Honor the Recorder and the Inspector of
Buildings for investigation and report.

Said amendment on being put is passed.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Redden, that No.
9 on Order Paper be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read No. 9, viz:—Clause No. 1 of report of Committee on Laws and
Privileges on letter of H. R. Little »¢ Commutation of Common Lot.

The following resolution is now introduced :—

Whereas, A number of Common Lots are held under Lease from the City and ap-
plications have been made to the Council for the Commutation of such Leases under the
provisions of the City Charter by payment of an amount equal to not less than the rental
tor twenty years for such lots.

Awd Wherens, Owing to the fact that in a number of cases the original leases were
made many years ago and the properties have since been divided up among a number of
people who are the hollders of sub-leases, and it is now impossible to comply with the
desire of holders of sub-leases for commutation without further legislation.

fesolved, That His Honor the Recorder be authorized and empowered to prepare
an Act dealing with Common Lots now under lease, to convey titles in fee to the holders
of sub-leases on payment by such sub-lease holders of their proportion of the commuta
tion money chargeable in counection with such leases as a whole.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Redden, and
passed.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Mosher, that the
report of the City Engineer for the civie year 1896-7 be now taken up.
Motion passed.

Read Annual Report of the City Engineer for the civie year 1896-7.

Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Mosher, that
the same be referred to the Committee on publication of Annual
Report.  Motion passed.

Alderman Menger, by leave of Council, introduces the following
resolution. '

Resolved, That the Halifax Tramway Co., L'td, be notified by the City Engineer
that unless that Company remove all portions of posts projecting above the ground on
the south side of Quinpool Road, west of Oxford Street, within ten days from the date
hereof, the City Engineer be, and he is, hereby empowered to remove same at the cost
of the said Jompany.

Mo&'ed by Alderman Menger, seconded by Alderman Lane, and
passe ¥




Janvary 11th, 1898. 135X

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that No-
23 on Order Paper be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read No 23, viz.:—Amnual Report of the Chief of Police for the
eivie year, 1896-7.

Moved by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that the
same be referred to the Committee on publication of Annnal Report.
Motion passed.

Alderman O’Donnell gives notice of reconsideration.

Alderman Geldert, Chairman of Committee on Laws and Privileges,
submits report from said Committee, re claim of F. W. Horley in
respect to the award for land taken from him for the widening of
Lockman Street.

Said Report is read :

Ciry Havrw, December 9, 1897.
To His Worship the Mayor and Members City Council :

GeNTLEMEN,—The Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to report that they have
had under their consideration at several meetings the claim made by Mr. F. W. Horley
in respect to the award for land taken from him under expropriation proceedings for
widening of Lockman Street, and at a meeting held this day, Mr. 3. M. Brookfield, one
of the Arbitrators, appeared before the Committee, Mr. Horley being also present.

Mr. Brookfield explained the reasons which induced the Arbitrators to award Mr.
Horley a smaller amount of money per foot than was given to owuers of adjacent
properties, but admitted that for a portion of the land taken from Mr., Horley, (that at
the Lockman Street end of a right-of-way owned by Mr. Horley) no remuneration what-
ever had been allowed.

As to that portion of the land now vested in the City, for which it is admitted no
remuneration was given, your Committee beg to recommend that Mr. Horley be paid at
the rate of forty cents per square foot, which issomething less than the amount paid other
owners. The City Kngineer reports that the piece contained 322 feet. This would give
Mr. Horley $128.80.

J. M. GELDERT, JR., Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Mosher, seconded by Alderman McFatridge
that said report be amended by making the rate at which Mr. Horley
is to be paid for said 322 feet of land forty-two and two-thirds cents
per square foot, instead of forty cents per square foot,as therein
recommended ; and that said report do pass as amended. Motion

assed.

g Moved by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Lane, that No.
12, viz: “ Report Board Fire Wards and Fire Commissioners 1896-7 ”
be struck from the Order Paper. Motion passed.

__Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Mosher, that
Nos. 21, re “Petition of Joseph S. Hubley, r¢ the appointment of a
Hay Weigher for a scale on Kempt Road,” and 22, “Alderman
Hawkins' notice of resolution to rescind resolution passed October 12th,
1897, appointing James McPhee to the position of Hay Weigher, with
two petitions for the confirmation of the appointment of James
McPhee as a weigher of loose Hay,” be struck from the Order Paper.
Motion passed.

——




